

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
  
v.  
  
KARI SCHWARTZ,  
  
Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT  
NO. 22-0390

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BUCHANAN COUNTY  
HONORABLE JOHN BAUERCAMP, SENIOR JUDGE

---

APPLICANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW  
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS  
FILED SEPTEMBER 27, 2023

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

MELINDA J. NYE  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
mnye@spd.state.ia.us  
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Questions Presented for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities .....	6
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	8
Statement of the Case .....	10
Argument	
I. The court of appeals wrongly determined the district court’s incorrect instruction defining “sexual conduct” was cured by other jury instructions .....	13
Conclusion .....	18
II. The court of appeals erred in concluding error was not preserved on Schwartz’s claim that she should have been allowed to introduce evidence that the school’s investigation into her misconduct resulted in an “unfounded” finding .....	18
Conclusion .....	24
III. The court of appeals erred in concluding the application of Iowa Code section 907.3’s exclusion of deferred or suspended sentencing options did not implicate Schwartz’s rights under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.....	24

Conclusion .....	29
Attorney's Cost Certificate .....	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	8-9, 26-28
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	9, 26-27
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	29
Harris v. United States, 436 U.S. 545 (2002).....	26
Lee v. State, Polk Cnty. Clerk of Ct., 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012) .....	19
State v. Alberts, 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006).....	19
State v. Benson, 919 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2018) .....	14
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	25
State v. Davison, 973 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 2022) .....	25, 28-29
State v. Huston, 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013) .....	9, 21, 23
State v. Murray, 796 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 2011) .....	16
State v. Neiderbach, 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013) .....	20
State v. Ondayog, 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006) .....	14
State v. Richards, 879 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2016).....	23
State v. Thoren, 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022).....	9, 20-23
State v. Wickes, 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	15, 17

Stender v. Blessum, 897 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2017) ..... 20

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Amend VI..... 26

Court Rules & Statutes:

Iowa Code § 709.15(3) (2009) .....14-15

Iowa Code § 907.3 (2021) ..... 24, 25, 28

Iowa Code § 907.3(1-3) (2021) ..... 26

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(2) ..... 8
